

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO SUPPORTING THE EI DORADO COUNTY GOVERNMENT AND JUSTICE CENTER MULTI-MODAL ACCESS PROJECT NATIONAL INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENTS UNDER THE 2011 FULL-YEAR CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS ACT TIGER III DISCRETIONARY GRANTS APPLICATION

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Government Code, Title 7.91, Section 67950, the El Dorado County Transportation Commission (EDCTC) was created as a local planning agency to provide regional transportation planning for the area of El Dorado County, exclusive of the Lake Tahoe Basin; and

WHEREAS, California Government Code Section 29532.1(g) identifies EDCTC as the designated regional transportation planning agency for El Dorado County, exclusive of the Lake Tahoe Basin; and is responsible for the planning, allocating and/or programming of funds; and

WHEREAS, the US Department of Transportation announced a Notice of Funding Availability for the Department of Transportation's National Infrastructure Investments under the 2011 Full-Year Continuing Appropriations Act TIGER III Discretionary Grants; and

WHEREAS, the City of Placerville Public Works Department in collaboration with the El Dorado County Transportation Commission, El Dorado County Department of Transportation, and the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), has nominated the El Dorado County Government and Justice Center Multi-Modal Access Project for TIGER III Discretionary Grants funding; and

WHEREAS, the Western Placerville Interchanges project is included in the Caltrans US Highway 50 Corridor System Management Plan updated May 2009, the Sacramento Area Council of Governments 2009/12 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program and 2035 Metropolitan Transportation Plan, and the El Dorado County Transportation Commission Regional Transportation Plan; and

WHEREAS, funding this regionally significant multi-modal access project with TIGER III Discretionary Grants funding will leverage \$5,825,000 in local funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado supports the El Dorado County Transportation Commission in their efforts to obtain funding from National Infrastructure Investments under the 2011 Full-Year Continuing Appropriations Act TIGER III Discretionary Grants in the amount of \$10,832,000 for the City of Placerville Public Works Department's El Dorado County Government and Justice Center Multi-Modal Access Project

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting held the 18th day of October 2011.

Attest: Suzanne Allen de Sanchez Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ayes: Noes: Absent :

By: ___

Deputy Clerk

Chairman, Board of Supervisors